

CARE & MAINTENANCE FACT SHEET



BUFFED FINISH TEAK (INDOOR USE)

Material Properties

Gloster buffed teak benefits from an enhanced surface preparation procedure, where the natural oils already contained within the teak are brought to the surface and burnished to produce a rich sheen and a consistent colour. If you intend to use your furniture indoors or under cover outside (where it will not get wet), the teak will retain much of its original colour and the soft sheen of its buffed finish. Any marks, stains or damage to the buffed teak finish can be restored using the Gloster Buffed Teak Repair Kit.

Repairing Buffed Finish

Gloster Buffed Teak Repair Kit

Instructions for Use

1. Lightly sand the area to be repaired with 320 grade sandpaper then wipe clean to remove all dust.
2. Apply wax with a clean cloth, gently rubbing into the teak along the direction of the grain.
3. Allow the wax to stand on the surface for 1 minute.
4. Buff gently with a clean cloth until a soft sheen is restored.



BUFFED TEAK REPAIR KIT

CARE & MAINTENANCE FACT SHEET



BUFFED FINISH TEAK (OUTDOOR USE)

Material Properties

Gloster buffed teak benefits from an enhanced surface preparation procedure, where the natural oils already contained within the teak are brought to the surface and burnished to produce a rich sheen and a consistent colour.

As with natural finish teak, left to age naturally outside, buffed teak will gradually change to a soft, silver-grey as the pigments in the surface layer of the wood begin to fade away. After the first few exposures to water, you should also expect the surface grain to rise slightly. As a part of the buffing process, the surface is wetted before final sanding to raise the grain, so there will be significantly less raised grain on buffed teak than on natural finish teak. We recommend that you allow your teak furniture to weather naturally this way and simply clean thoroughly once or twice a year with our Teak Cleaner. Buffed teak furniture may also benefit from an occasional light sanding to remove any raised grain and restore a smooth finish to the surface. Under no circumstances should a power washer be used to clean teak furniture as this will erode the surface.

Because teak is a naturally oily wood, it is not possible to paint or varnish. Any paint or varnish applied will not adhere properly to the surface and after a short while will start to peel off.

If you wish to retain the golden-brown colour of new teak we also offer a Teak Sealer. Application of Teak Sealer will not affect the strength or longevity of the furniture in any way, just its appearance. If you elect to use Teak Sealer you will be embarking on a regular maintenance programme as Teak Sealer needs to be regularly re-applied to provide continuous protection.

If you intend to store your furniture over the winter, we recommend that you do so in a water-tight garden shed or garage. However, we advise that you do not move teak furniture from the garden straight into a heated indoor room for storage, as the sharp differences in temperature and humidity may cause the wood to split.

To protect teak surfaces from staining and to help maintain the silver-grey patina on weathered teak, we recommend using our Teak Protector. Our Teak Protector creates an almost invisible shield which helps to prevent food (coffee, ketchup, red wine, olive oil, etc.) penetrating into the teak and causing unsightly stains. Teak Protector also helps protect the wood against the ingress of moisture, the adhesion of dirt and prevents mildew growth.



TEAK CLEANER



TEAK PROTECTOR



TEAK SEALER

CARE & MAINTENANCE FACT SHEET



BUFFED FINISH TEAK (OUTDOOR USE)

Cleaning

Gloster Teak Cleaner - 25oz / 750ml plastic bottle with trigger-action head. Water-based formula - both non-toxic and environmentally friendly. Cleans and brightens weathered teak in one, simple step. Each bottle is supplied complete with a special applicator pad.

Instructions for Use

1. Before using Teak Cleaner, protective gloves (included in box) and eye protection should be worn.
Cover the ground under your working area before cleaning.
2. First moisten the furniture with clean water.
3. Shake Teak Cleaner before use.
4. Spray Teak Cleaner on furniture and apply evenly with a soft cloth or sponge. Allow to soak for 5 minutes.
5. Brush the furniture clean with a scrubbing pad (included in box) and water in the direction of the grain.
6. Rinse furniture well with clean water.
7. For protection from stains, leave furniture to dry and treat with Teak Protector.



TEAK CLEANER

CARE & MAINTENANCE FACT SHEET



BUFFED FINISH TEAK (OUTDOOR USE)

Protecting

Gloster Teak Protector - 33oz / 1 litre plastic bottle. Water-based formula - both non-toxic and environmentally friendly. Special formula repels water and moisture. Helps prevent stains from food and drinks. Use on weathered teak to retain the silver-grey patina. Each bottle is supplied complete with a special applicator cloth.

Instructions for Use

1. Before using Teak Protector, protective gloves (included in box) and eye protection should be worn.
Cover the ground under your work area before starting.
2. Before using Teak Protector on new teak, put the furniture outside to weather for a week.
3. Before using Teak Protector on weathered or dark grey teak, first clean the wood with Gloster Teak Cleaner.
If cleaned wood feels rough, sand lightly before treating with Teak Protector.
4. Ensure teak is 100% dry and free of dust.
5. Shake for at least one minute before use. Apply thin layer of Teak Protector with a soft cloth (included in box).
6. Allow to dry for 4 hours (humid climates: allow more time for drying) and then apply a second thin coat of Teak Protector. Let the teak dry for 48 hours before exposure.
7. It is recommended that you treat your teak furniture with Teak Protector at least once every year.
Tabletops should be treated more often.

Note - Teak Protector is an almost invisible shield which helps to prevent food (coffee, ketchup, red wine, olive oil, etc.) penetrating into teak causing stains. It also protects the wood against moisture and adhesion of dirt and prevents mildew growth. After aging, the teak will weather to a natural silver-grey patina instead of turning dark grey or green. Should you prefer to keep the golden-brown colour of teak for a longer time, then first treat your furniture with Teak Sealer and then use Teak Protector afterwards.



TEAK PROTECTOR

CARE & MAINTENANCE FACT SHEET



BUFFED FINISH TEAK (OUTDOOR USE)

Sealing

Gloster Teak Sealer - 25oz / 750ml plastic bottle with trigger-action head. Water-based formula - both non-toxic and environmentally friendly. Cleans and brightens weathered teak in one, simple step. Each bottle is supplied complete with a special applicator pad.

Instructions for Use

1. New Furniture - clean with Gloster Teak Cleaner before applying Teak Sealer. For weathered furniture or furniture previously treated with teak oil/sealer - clean thoroughly with Gloster Teak Cleaner before applying Teak Sealer, ensuring all traces of old oil/sealer are removed.
2. Before using the Teak Sealer, protective gloves (included in box) and eye protection should be worn. Cover the ground under your work area before starting.
3. Shake Teak Sealer for at least one minute before use. Insufficient shaking can lead to uneven weathering.
4. We suggest you try the Teak Sealer on a small area first (e.g. the back of a leg) to judge if the colour meets your expectations.
5. Apply a very thin layer of Teak Sealer evenly over the furniture with a dust free cloth (included in box). Do NOT use a paintbrush. Apply a second very thin coat after 60 minutes drying time (humid climates: allow more time for drying).
6. It is recommended that you treat your furniture with Teak Sealer at least once a year.

Note - The last photograph in the series above illustrates the difference between weathered teak (left), cleaned teak (top right) and sealed teak (bottom right).



TEAK SEALER

MERKBLATT ÜBER PFLEGE UND INSTANDHALTUNG



POLIERTE TEAKOBERFLÄCHEN (INNENGEBRAUCH)

Materialeigenschaften

Poliertes Gloster-Teakholz profitiert von einer verbesserten Vorgehensweise bei der Oberflächen-vorbereitung. Die natürlichen Öle, die bereits im Teakholz enthalten sind, wurden an die Oberfläche gebracht und aufpoliert, um einen kräftigen Glanz und eine gleichbleibende Farbe zu erzeugen. Sollten Sie Ihre Möbel im Innenbereich oder überdachten Außenbereich (wo sie nicht nass werden können) aufstellen wollen, wird das Teakholz einen hohen Teil seiner originalen Farbe und den weichen Glanz seiner polierten Oberfläche beibehalten. Etwaige Spuren, Flecken oder Beschädigungen auf dem polierten Teakholz können mit dem Gloster Buffed Teak Repair Kit nachgebessert werden.

Nachbessern polierter Oberflächen

Gloster Buffed Teak Repair Kit

Gebrauchsanleitung

1. Schleifen Sie die nachzubessernde Fläche mit Schleifpapier in Körnung 320 leicht an und entfernen Sie danach den entstandenen Abrieb.
2. Tragen Sie dann mit einem sauberen Tuch Wachs auf die Stelle auf und reiben Sie sanft in Richtung der Maserung.
3. Lassen Sie das Wachs für 1 Minute einwirken.
4. Polieren Sie nun mit einem sauberen Lappen bis der weiche Glanz wiederhergestellt wurde.



BUFFED TEAK REPAIR KIT

MERKBLATT ÜBER PFLEGE UND INSTANDHALTUNG



POLIERTE TEAKOBERFLÄCHEN (AUßENGEBRAUCH)

Materialeigenschaften

Poliertes Gloster-Teakholz profitiert von einer verbesserten Vorgehensweise bei der Oberflächen-vorbereitung. Die natürlichen Öle, die bereits im Teakholz enthalten sind, wurden an die Oberfläche gebracht und aufpoliert, um einen kräftigen Glanz und eine gleichbleibende Farbe zu erzeugen.

So wie auch naturbelassene Teak-Oberflächen, die im Außenbereich jeder Witterung ausgesetzt sind, wird auch poliertes Teakholz mit der Zeit ein weiches Silbergrau annehmen, da die Pigmente in der Oberflächenschicht des Holzes anfangen zu verblassen. Nach den ersten Kontakten mit Wasser, sollten Sie ebenfalls mit einer leichten Erhebung der Oberflächenstruktur rechnen. Als Teil des Schleifprozesses wird die Oberfläche vor dem Endschliff befeuchtet, um diesen Effekt bei poliertem Teakholz deutlich gegenüber naturbelassenem Holz zu verringern. Wir empfehlen, die Möbel natürlich altern zu lassen und sie nur ein- bis zweimal pro Jahr mit unserem Teak Cleaner zu reinigen. Polierte Teak-Möbel profitieren auch von einem gelegentlichen Schleifen mit feinem Papier, um eventuelle Erhebungen zu entfernen und eine glatte Oberfläche zu bewahren. Unter keinen Umständen sollte man für die Reinigung der Teak-Möbel einen Hochdruckreiniger verwenden, da die Oberfläche erodieren könnte.

Da Teakholz von Natur aus ein öliges Holz ist, kann man es nicht lackieren oder anstreichen. Jede Farbe oder Lack würde nicht auf der Oberfläche haften und nach einer kurzen Zeit anfangen abzublättern.

Falls Sie die goldbraune Farbe Ihrer neuen Teakholz-Möbel erhalten möchten, bieten wir außerdem Teak Sealer an. Die Verwendung von Teak Sealer wird lediglich das Erscheinungsbild, aber in keiner Weise die Festigkeit oder die Langlebigkeit der Möbel beeinflussen. Falls Sie sich für den Gebrauch von Teak Sealer entscheiden, sollten Sie diese Versiegelung in regelmäßigen Abständen anwenden, da sie nur so einen kontinuierlichen Schutz gewährleisten kann.

Eine Lagerung Ihrer Teakholz-Möbel während der Wintermonate sollte in einer wasserdichten Gartenhütte oder Garage erfolgen. Wir empfehlen, Teakholz-Möbel nicht direkt vom Garten in einem beheizten Innenraum zu lagern, da die drastischen Temperatur- und Luftfeuchtigkeits-Unterschiede zu Rissen im Holz führen könnten.

Um die Teakholz-Oberflächen vor Verschmutzungen zu bewahren und die silbergraue Patina auf verwittertem Teakholz zu erhalten, empfehlen wir unseren Teak Protector. Unser Teak Protector erzeugt einen fast unsichtbaren Schutzfilm, der das Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten (Kaffee, Ketchup, Rotwein, Olivenöl usw.), die unschöne Flecken hinterlassen würden, in das Teakholz verhindert. Teak Protector bietet gleichzeitig Schutz vor Eindringen von Feuchtigkeit, Verschmutzungen und beugt Schimmelbefall vor.



TEAK CLEANER



TEAK PROTECTOR



TEAK SEALER

MERKBLATT ÜBER PFLEGE UND INSTANDHALTUNG



POLIERTE TEAKOBERFLÄCHEN (AUßENGEBRAUCH)

Reinigung

Gloster Teak Cleaner – 750 ml Kunststoffflasche mit Sprühverschluss. Die wasserbasierte Formel ist ungiftig und umweltfreundlich. Reinigt und erhellt verwittertes Teakholz in einem einfachen Schritt. Jede Flasche wird mit einem speziellen Schwamm geliefert.

Gebrauchsanleitung

1. Bevor Sie den Teak Cleaner verwenden, sollten Sie Schutzhandschuhe (beigefügt) und einen Augenschutz tragen. Decken Sie den Boden unter Ihrer Arbeitsfläche ab, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
2. Befeuchten Sie die Möbel mit sauberem Wasser.
3. Schütteln Sie den Teak Cleaner bevor Sie ihn verwenden.
4. Sprühen Sie den Teak Cleaner auf die Möbel und verteilen Sie ihn gleichmäßig mit einem weichen Tuch oder Schwamm. Lassen Sie ihn danach 5 Minuten einwirken.
5. Schrubben Sie die Möbel mit dem beigefügten Pad sauber und spülen Sie sie in Richtung der Maserung ab.
6. Gut mit viel klarem Wasser nachspülen.
7. Zum Schutz vor Flecken können Sie anschließend Teak Protector auf die getrockneten Möbel geben.



TEAK CLEANER

MERKBLATT ÜBER PFLEGE UND INSTANDHALTUNG



POLIERTE TEAKOBERFLÄCHEN (AUßENGEBRAUCH)

Schutz

Gloster Teak Protector - 1 l-Kunststoffflasche. Die wasserbasierte Formel ist ungiftig und umweltfreundlich. Die besondere Rezeptur weist Wasser und Feuchtigkeit ab. Außerdem beugt dieses Schutzmittel Flecken von Speisen und Getränken vor. Verwenden Sie es auf verwittertem Teakholz, um die silbergraue Patina zu erhalten. Jede Flasche wird komplett mit einem speziellen Applikatortuch geliefert.

Gebrauchsanleitung

1. Bevor Sie Teak Protector verwenden, sollten Sie Schutzhandschuhe (beigefügt) und einen Augenschutz tragen. Decken Sie den Boden unter Ihrer Arbeitsfläche ab, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
2. Bevor Sie den Teak Protector auf neues Teakholz auftragen, sollten Sie die Möbel vorher eine Woche draußen dem Wetter aussetzen.
3. Bevor Sie den Teak Protector auf verwittertem oder dunkelgrauem Teakholz verwenden, sollten Sie es vorher mit Gloster Teak Cleaner säubern. Falls sich das gereinigte Holz rau anfühlt, schleifen Sie es leicht an, bevor Sie Teak Protector auftragen.
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Teakholz zu 100 % trocken und frei von Staub ist.
5. Schütteln Sie die Flasche vor dem Gebrauch mindestens eine Minute lang. Tragen Sie eine dünne Schicht Teak Protector mit einem weichen Tuch (beigefügt) auf.
6. Lassen Sie sie 4 Stunden trocknen (bei feuchtem Klima verlängert sich die Trocknungszeit) und bringen Sie dann eine zweite dünne Schicht Teak Protector auf. Lassen Sie das Holz 48 Stunden trocknen bevor Sie die Möbel benutzen.
7. Es wird empfohlen, Ihre Teakholz-Möbel mindestens einmal im Jahr mit Teak Protector zu behandeln. Tischplatten sollten sogar noch häufiger behandelt werden.

Anmerkung - Unser Teak Protector erzeugt einen fast unsichtbaren Schutzfilm, der das Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten (Kaffee, Ketchup, Rotwein, Olivenöl usw.), die unschöne Flecken hinterlassen würden, in das Teakholz verhindert. Teak Protector ist gleichzeitig ein Schutz vor Eindringen von Feuchtigkeit, Verschmutzungen und beugt Schimmelbefall vor. Nach der Verwitterung wird das Teakholz anstelle einer dunkelgrauen oder grünen Verfärbung eine natürliche silbergraue Patina aufweisen. Sollten Sie jedoch die goldbraune Farbe des Teakholzes für einen längeren Zeitraum bewahren wollen, behandeln Sie Ihre Möbel vorher mit Teak Sealer und tragen Sie danach Teak Protector auf.



TEAK PROTECTOR

MERKBLATT ÜBER PFLEGE UND INSTANDHALTUNG



POLIERTE TEAKOBERFLÄCHEN (AUßENGEBRAUCH)

Versiegelung

Gloster Teak Sealer – 750 ml-Kunststoffflasche mit Sprühkopf. Die wasserbasierte Formel ist ungiftig und umweltfreundlich. Säubert und erhellt verwittertes Teakholz in einem einfachen Schritt. Jede Flasche wird komplett mit einem speziellen Applikatortuch geliefert.

Gebrauchsanleitung

1. Neue Möbel – Reinigung mit Gloster Teak Cleaner vor dem Auftragen von Teak Sealer. Verwitterte Möbel oder Möbel, die kurz vorher mit Teakholz-Öl/-Versiegelung behandelt wurden – vor dem Auftragen gründlich mit Gloster Teak Cleaner säubern, bevor Sie Teak Sealer auftragen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Spuren von altem Öl/Versiegelung entfernt wurden.
2. Bevor Sie Teak Sealer verwenden, sollten Sie Schutzhandschuhe (beigefügt) und einen Augenschutz tragen. Decken Sie den Boden unter Ihrer Arbeitsfläche ab, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
3. Schütteln Sie Teak Sealer vor dem Gebrauch mindestens eine Minute lang. Unzureichendes Schütteln kann zu unregelmäßiger Verwitterung führen.
4. Wir schlagen vor, dass Sie Teak Sealer zuerst auf einer kleinen Stelle (z. B. Rückseite eines Tischbeines) ausprobieren, um zu sehen, ob die Farbe Ihren Vorstellungen entspricht.
5. Geben Sie eine sehr dünne Schicht Teak Sealer mit einem staubfreien Tuch (beigefügt) gleichmäßig auf das Möbelstück. Verwenden Sie KEINEN Pinsel. Nach einer Trocknungszeit von 60 Minuten tragen Sie eine zweite sehr dünne Schicht auf (bei feuchtem Klima verlängert sich die Trocknungszeit).
6. Es wird empfohlen, Ihre Teakholz-Möbel mindestens einmal im Jahr mit Teak Sealer zu behandeln.

Anmerkung – Das letzte Foto in der Reihe oben verdeutlicht den Unterschied zwischen verwittertem Teakholz (links), gereinigtem Teakholz (oben rechts) und versiegeltem Teakholz (unten rechts).



TEAK SEALER

FICHE D'INFORMATIONS ET D'ENTRETIEN



TECK FINITION POLIE (USAGE INTÉRIEUR)

Propriétés du matériau

Le teck poli Gloster bénéficie d'un procédé amélioré de préparation de la surface grâce auquel les huiles naturellement contenues dans le teck sont amenées en surface et polies, pour produire une finition riche et lustrée et une couleur unie. Si vous comptez utiliser votre mobilier à l'intérieur ou sous abri à l'extérieur (où il ne sera pas mouillé), le teck conservera en grande partie sa couleur d'origine et le doux éclat de sa finition polie. Vous pourrez éliminer toute marque, tache ou dégradation et restaurer le fini du teck poli à l'aide du kit Gloster Buffed Teak Repair Kit.

Restauration de la finition polie

Gloster Buffed Teak Repair Kit

Conseils d'utilisation

1. Poncez légèrement la zone à réparer à l'aide d'une feuille abrasive (grain 320), puis essuyez pour enlever toute la poussière.
2. Appliquez la cire avec un chiffon propre, et faites-la doucement pénétrer en frottant dans le sens du grain du teck.
3. Laissez la cire reposer en surface pendant 1 minute.
4. Polissez doucement avec un chiffon propre jusqu'à ce que le teck retrouve son bel éclat.



BUFFED TEAK REPAIR KIT

FICHE D'INFORMATIONS ET D'ENTRETIEN



TECK FINITION POLIE (USAGE EXTÉRIEUR)

Propriétés du matériau

Le teck poli Gloster bénéficie d'un procédé amélioré de préparation de la surface, grâce auquel les huiles naturellement contenues dans le teck sont attirées en surface et polies, pour produire une finition riche et lustrée et une couleur unie.

Tout comme le teck à la finition naturelle, le teck poli que vous laissez se patiner naturellement en extérieur va progressivement prendre un doux aspect gris argenté, résultat de la disparition progressive des pigments de la couche supérieure du bois. Une fois qu'il aura été exposé à quelques averses, attendez-vous à ce que le grain à la surface du bois se soulève légèrement. Au cours du polissage, la surface est mouillée avant le ponçage final dans le but de soulever les fibres, le grain du teck poli est donc beaucoup moins proéminent que celui du teck à la finition naturelle. Nous vous recommandons de laisser votre mobilier en teck se patiner ainsi naturellement et de vous contenter de le nettoyer soigneusement une ou deux fois par an avec notre Teak Cleaner. Les meubles en teck poli peuvent également bénéficier d'un léger ponçage occasionnel pour éliminer tout grain soulevé et rendre à la surface sa finition lisse. N'utilisez en aucun cas un nettoyeur haute pression pour décaper des meubles en teck, ceci en éroderait la surface.

Le teck étant un bois naturellement huileux, il est impossible de le peindre ou de le vernir. Aucune peinture ou aucun vernis appliqué ne pourra adhérer correctement à la surface et ils commenceront à s'écailler en très peu de temps.

Si vous souhaitez conserver l'aspect brun-doré du teck neuf, nous proposons également un Teak Sealer. L'application du Teak Sealer n'affectera aucunement la résistance ou la longévité des meubles, uniquement leur apparence. Notez qu'en choisissant d'utiliser le Teak Sealer vous vous lancez dans un programme d'entretien régulier, car le Teak Sealer doit être régulièrement réappliqué pour assurer une protection continue.

Si vous avez l'intention de mettre vos meubles à l'abri pendant l'hiver, nous vous recommandons de le faire dans un cabanon de jardin ou un garage étanche. Nous vous conseillons toutefois de ne pas entreposer votre mobilier en teck à peine sorti du jardin dans une pièce intérieure chauffée ; de trop gros écarts de température et d'humidité pourraient encourager le bois à se fendre.

Pour éviter aux surfaces en teck de se tacher et les aider à maintenir la teinte gris argenté du teck patiné, nous vous recommandons d'utiliser notre Teak Protector. Notre Teak Protector crée une barrière de protection pratiquement invisible, qui contribue à empêcher les aliments (café, ketchup, vin rouge, huile d'olive, etc.) de pénétrer dans le teck et d'y laisser de vilaines taches. Le Teak Protector aide également à protéger le bois contre la pénétration de l'humidité et des salissures et empêche le développement de la moisissure.



TEAK CLEANER



TEAK PROTECTOR



TEAK SEALER

FICHE D'INFORMATIONS ET D'ENTRETIEN



TEAK FINITION POLIE (USAGE EXTÉRIEUR)

Nettoyage

Gloster Teak Cleaner – pulvérisateur à gâchette de 750ml en plastique. Formule à base d'eau - à la fois non toxique et respectueuse de l'environnement. Nettoie et ravive le teck patiné en une seule et simple étape. Chaque flacon est fourni avec un tampon applicateur spécial.

Conseils d'utilisation

1. Avant d'utiliser notre Teak Cleaner, enfiler les gants de protection (inclus dans la boîte) et portez des lunettes de protection. Recouvrez le sol qui entoure votre zone de travail avant d'entamer le nettoyage.
2. Commencez par humidifier les meubles à l'eau claire.
3. Agitez le Teak Cleaner avant chaque utilisation.
4. Pulvérisez le Teak Cleaner sur vos meubles et appliquez-le de manière égale avec un chiffon doux ou une éponge. Laissez pénétrer pendant 5 minutes.
5. Frottez la surface avec un tampon nettoyant (inclus dans la boîte) et de l'eau dans la direction du grain pour la nettoyer.
6. Rincez soigneusement les meubles à l'eau claire.
7. Pour protéger les surfaces contre les taches, laissez les meubles sécher et traitez-les avec du Teak Protector.



TEAK CLEANER

FICHE D'INFORMATIONS ET D'ENTRETIEN



TEACK FINITION POLIE (USAGE EXTÉRIEUR)

Protection

Gloster Teak Protector – flacon en plastique d'1 litre. Formule à base d'eau - à la fois non toxique et respectueuse de l'environnement. Sa formule spéciale protège contre l'eau et l'humidité. Il aide à prévenir les taches laissées par les aliments et les boissons. Utilisez-le sur le teack patiné pour l'aider à conserver sa teinte gris argenté. Chaque flacon est fourni avec un chiffon applicateur spécial.

Conseils d'utilisation

1. Avant d'utiliser notre Teak Protector, enfiler les gants de protection (inclus dans la boîte) et portez des lunettes de protection. Recouvrez le sol qui entoure votre zone de travail avant d'entamer le nettoyage.
2. Avant d'utiliser le Teak Protector sur du teack neuf, laissez vos meubles à l'extérieur pendant une semaine.
3. Avant d'utiliser le Teak Protector sur du teack patiné ou gris foncé, nettoyez d'abord le bois avec du Gloster Teak Cleaner. Si une fois nettoyé le bois est rugueux, poncez-le légèrement avant de le traiter avec du Teak Protector.
4. Veillez à ce que le teack soit parfaitement sec et dépolssiéré.
5. Secouez le flacon pendant au moins une minute avant de l'utiliser. Appliquez une fine couche de Teak Protector à l'aide du chiffon applicateur (inclus dans la boîte).
6. Laissez sécher pendant 4 heures (climats humides : laissez sécher plus longtemps) avant d'appliquer une seconde couche fine de Teak Protector. Laissez le teack sécher pendant 48 heures avant de l'exposer à l'extérieur.
7. Nous vous recommandons de traiter vos meubles en teack avec du Teak Protector au minimum une fois par an. Les plateaux de table devraient être traités plus souvent.

Remarque – Le Teak Protector crée une barrière de protection pratiquement invisible, qui contribue à empêcher les aliments (café, ketchup, vin rouge, huile d'olive, etc.) de pénétrer dans le teack et d'y laisser des taches. Il protège également le bois contre la pénétration de l'humidité et des salissures et empêche le développement de la moisissure. En vieillissant, le teack prendra une patine naturelle gris argent au lieu de devenir gris foncé ou de verdir. Si vous préférez que votre teack garde sa belle teinte brun doré plus longtemps, traitez-le d'abord avec du Teak Sealer avant d'y appliquer du Teak Protector.



TEACK PROTECTOR

FICHE D'INFORMATIONS ET D'ENTRETIEN



TEACK FINITION POLIE (USAGE EXTÉRIEUR)

Étanchéité

Gloster Teak Sealer – pulvérisateur à gâchette de 750ml en plastique. Formule à base d'eau - à la fois non toxique et respectueuse de l'environnement. Nettoie et ravive le teack patiné en une seule et simple étape. Chaque flacon est fourni avec un tampon applicateur spécial.

Conseils d'utilisation

1. Mobilier neuf – nettoyer avec Gloster Teak Cleaner avant d'appliquer du Teack Sealer. Dans le cas de mobilier patiné ou de meubles préalablement traités avec de l'huile spécial teack/un produit d'étanchéité – nettoyez-les d'abord avec Gloster Teak Cleaner avant d'appliquer du Teack Sealer, en veillant à ce que tous les résidus d'huile/ de produit d'étanchéité aient disparu.
2. Avant d'utiliser notre Teack Sealer, enfiler les gants de protection (inclus dans la boîte) et portez des lunettes de protection. Recouvrez le sol qui entoure votre zone de travail avant d'entamer le nettoyage.
3. Secouez le Teack Sealer pendant une minute au moins avant chaque utilisation. Si vous ne le secouez pas suffisamment la patine ne sera peut-être pas uniforme.
4. Nous vous suggérons d'essayer le Teack Sealer sur une petite surface au départ (par ex. le dessous d'un piètement) pour vérifier que la couleur vous convient.
5. Appliquez une couche de Teack Sealer très fine sur les meubles avec un chiffon dépourvu de poussière (inclus dans la boîte). Ne vous servez JAMAIS d'un pinceau. Laissez sécher pendant 60 minutes (climats humides : laissez sécher plus longtemps) avant d'appliquer une seconde couche très fine.
6. Nous vous recommandons de traiter vos meubles en teack avec du Teack Sealer au minimum une fois par an.

Remarque – La dernière photo de la série ci-dessus illustre la différence entre le teack patiné (à gauche), le teack nettoyé (en haut à droite) et le teack étanchéifié (en bas à droite).



TEACK SEALER

FOLLETO INFORMATIVO SOBRE CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO



TECA CON ACABADO PULIDO (USO DE INTERIOR)

Propiedades del material

La teca pulida de Gloster se beneficia de un tratamiento optimizado de preparación que saca a la superficie los aceites naturales que la teca contiene de por sí, y de un proceso de pulimentado que permite conseguir un brillo exuberante y un color uniforme. Si tiene previsto utilizar el mueble en el interior o en el exterior a cubierto (de forma que no pueda mojarse), la teca mantendrá en gran medida su color original y el suave brillo de su acabado pulido. Las marcas, manchas o daños provocados en el acabado pulido de la teca pueden restaurarse haciendo uso del Kit de reparación de la teca pulida de Gloster.

Reparación del acabado pulido

Gloster Buffed Teak Repair Kit

Instrucciones de uso

1. Lije con cuidado la zona que deba repararse con papel de lija de grano 320, y a continuación retire todo el polvo con una bayeta.
2. Aplique cera con una bayeta limpia; para ello, frote la teca en la dirección del grano, ejerciendo una presión suave.
3. Deje que la cera se asiente en la superficie durante 1 minuto.
4. Pula suavemente con una bayeta limpia hasta conseguir de nuevo un brillo suave.



BUFFED TEAK REPAIR KIT

FOLLETO INFORMATIVO SOBRE CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO



TECA CON ACABADO PULIDO (USO DE EXTERIOR)

Propiedades del material

La teca pulida de Gloster se beneficia de un tratamiento optimizado de preparación que saca a la superficie los aceites naturales que la teca contiene de por sí, y de un proceso de pulimentado que permite conseguir un brillo exuberante y un color uniforme.

Al igual que ocurre con la teca de acabado natural, si la dejamos envejecer de forma natural en el exterior, la teca pulida adquirirá gradualmente un tono gris plateado suave, a medida que los pigmentos presentes en la capa superficial de la madera comiencen a desaparecer. Además, tras las primeras exposiciones al agua, no debe sorprenderle que el grano de la superficie aumente ligeramente. Como parte del proceso de pulido, la superficie se humedece antes del último lijado para aumentar el grano; por ello, este aumento será bastante menor en la teca pulida si la comparamos con la teca de acabado natural. Le recomendamos que deje envejecer su mobiliario de teca de forma natural de esta forma, y que se limite a realizar una limpieza intensiva una o dos veces al año, utilizando para ello nuestro producto Teak Cleaner. El mobiliario de teca pulida también puede beneficiarse de un ligero lijado ocasional para eliminar el grano aumentado y devolver un acabado suave a la superficie. Los muebles de teca no deben lavarse con un limpiador a presión bajo ninguna circunstancia, ya que ello erosionaría su superficie.

Dado que la teca es por naturaleza una madera aceitosa, no es posible pintarla ni barnizarla. La pintura o el barniz aplicados no se adherirán de forma adecuada a la superficie y no tardarán en comenzar a pelarse.

En caso de que desee mantener el color marrón dorado de la teca nueva, le ofrecemos nuestro producto aislante Teak Sealer. La aplicación de Teak Sealer no afectará en modo alguno a la robustez ni la duración del mueble, solo a su apariencia. Si decide utilizar Teak Sealer, debe tener en cuenta que se está embarcando en un programa de mantenimiento periódico, ya que debe aplicarse de forma regular para proporcionar una protección continuada.

Si tiene previsto guardar su mueble durante el invierno, le recomendamos que lo haga en un cobertizo o en una cochera impermeabilizados. No obstante, le aconsejamos que no lleve directamente el mueble de teca desde el jardín a una habitación de interior con calefacción para guardarlo allí, ya que los cambios bruscos de temperatura y humedad pueden provocar fisuras en la madera.

Para proteger las superficies de teca contra las manchas y contribuir a mantener la pátina gris plateado de la teca envejecida, le recomendamos utilizar nuestro producto Teak Protector. Teak Protector crea una pantalla prácticamente invisible que contribuye a evitar que los alimentos (café, ketchup, vino tinto, aceite de oliva, etc.) penetren en la teca provocando manchas antiestéticas. Teak Protector también ayuda a proteger la madera contra el acceso de la humedad y la adherencia de suciedad, además de prevenir el crecimiento de mohos.



TEAK CLEANER



TEAK PROTECTOR



TEAK SEALER

FOLLETO INFORMATIVO SOBRE CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO



TECA CON ACABADO PULIDO (USO DE EXTERIOR)

Limpieza

Gloster Teak Cleaner - botella de plástico de 750ml con cabezal de pistola. Fórmula basada en agua, no tóxica y respetuosa con el medio ambiente. Limpia y abrillanta la teca envejecida en un único y sencillo paso. Cada botella viene con un estropajo aplicador especial.

Instrucciones de uso

1. Antes de utilizar Teak Cleaner, debe ponerse guantes protectores (incluidos en la caja) y protegerse los ojos. Cubra el suelo de la zona donde vaya a trabajar antes de empezar a limpiar.
2. En primer lugar, humedezca el mueble con agua limpia.
3. Agite la botella de Teak Cleaner antes de utilizarla.
4. Pulverice Teak Cleaner sobre el mueble y aplíquelo de forma uniforme con una bayeta o una esponja suaves. Deje que el producto cale durante 5 minutos.
5. Lave el mueble cepillándolo con el estropajo (incluido en la caja) y con agua en la dirección del grano.
6. Aclare el mueble a conciencia con agua limpia.
7. Para protegerlo contra las manchas, deje que el mueble se seque y trátelo con Teak Protector.



TEAK CLEANER

FOLLETO INFORMATIVO SOBRE CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO



TECA CON ACABADO PULIDO (USO DE EXTERIOR)

Protección

Gloster Teak Protector - botella de plástico de 1 litro. Fórmula basada en agua, no tóxica y respetuosa con el medio ambiente. Su fórmula especial repele el agua y la humedad. Contribuye a prevenir las manchas de comida y bebida. Utilícelo en la teca envejecida para mantener la pátina gris plateado. Cada botella viene con una bayeta aplicadora especial.

Instrucciones de uso

1. Antes de utilizar Teak Protector, debe ponerse guantes protectores (incluidos en la caja) y protegerse los ojos. Cubra el suelo de su zona de trabajo antes de empezar.
2. Antes de utilizar Teak Protector en la teca nueva, saque el mueble al exterior para que la madera envejezca durante una semana.
3. Antes de utilizar Teak Protector en la teca envejecida o gris oscura, limpie primero la madera con Gloster Teak Cleaner. En caso de que, después de limpiarla, la madera presente un tacto rugoso, líjela suavemente antes de tratarla con Teak Protector.
4. Asegúrese de que la teca está 100% seca y sin nada de polvo.
5. Agite la botella durante al menos un minuto antes de utilizarla. Aplique una capa fina de Teak Protector con una bayeta suave (incluida en la caja).
6. Déjelo secar durante 4 horas (en los climas húmedos el tiempo de secado debe ser mayor) y a continuación aplique una segunda mano fina de Teak Protector. Deje la teca secar durante 48 horas antes de exponerla a la intemperie.
7. Le recomendamos tratar el mueble de teca con Teak Protector al menos una vez al año. Los tableros de mesas deberían tratarse con una frecuencia mayor.

Nota: Teak Protector es una pantalla prácticamente invisible que contribuye a evitar que los alimentos (café, ketchup, vino tinto, aceite de oliva, etc.) penetren en la teca provocando manchas. Además, protege la madera contra la humedad y la adherencia de suciedad, y previene el crecimiento de mohos. Con el tiempo, la teca envejecerá hasta adquirir una pátina natural de color gris plateado, en vez de volverse gris o verde oscuro. Si prefiere mantener el color marrón dorado de la teca durante más tiempo, trate primero el mueble con Teak Sealer y a continuación utilice Teak Protector.



TEAK PROTECTOR

FOLLETO INFORMATIVO SOBRE CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO



TECA CON ACABADO PULIDO (USO DE EXTERIOR)

Aislamiento

Gloster Teak Sealer - botella de plástico de 750ml con cabezal de pistola. Fórmula basada en agua, no tóxica y respetuosa con el medio ambiente. Limpia y abrillanta la teca envejecida en un único y sencillo paso. Cada botella viene con un estropajo aplicador especial.

Instrucciones de uso

1. Muebles nuevos: limpiar con Gloster Teak Cleaner antes de aplicar Teak Sealer. Muebles envejecidos o ya tratados con aceite de teca u otro producto aislante: limpiar en profundidad con Gloster Teak Cleaner antes de aplicar Teak Sealer, asegurándose de que se han eliminado todos los rastros de aceite/aislante antiguo.
2. Antes de utilizar Teak Sealer, debe ponerse guantes protectores (incluidos en la caja) y protegerse los ojos. Cubra el suelo de su zona de trabajo antes de empezar.
3. Agite la botella de Teak Sealer durante al menos un minuto antes de utilizarla. En caso de no agitarla suficientemente, la madera podría envejecer de forma irregular.
4. Sugerimos que, primero, pruebe el producto Teak Sealer en una zona pequeña (por ejemplo, la parte trasera de una pata) para comprobar si el color es como esperaba.
5. Aplique una capa muy fina de Teak Sealer de forma uniforme sobre el mueble con una bayeta libre de polvo (incluida en la caja). NO utilice un pincel. Después de dejar el mueble secar durante 60 minutos (en los climas húmedos este tiempo debe ser mayor), aplique una segunda mano muy fina.
6. Le recomendamos tratar el mueble con Teak Sealer al menos una vez al año.

Nota: En la última fotografía de la anterior serie puede apreciarse la diferencia entre la teca envejecida (izquierda), la teca limpiada (superior derecha) y la teca aislada (inferior derecha).



TEAK SEALER